

16-2575

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JIMMY RENEE CRUZ, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JIMMY RENEE CRUZ, JR.**

**Scott Graham
SCOTT GRAHAM, P.L.L.C.
1911 West Centre Avenue, Suite C
Portage, Michigan 49024-5399
sgraham@scottgrahampllc.com
(269) 327-0585**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Factual Summary.....2

 B. Procedural History.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT12

 I. The district court erred in denying Mr. Cruz’s motion to suppress evidence because the search warrant in the case issued based on an affidavit that relied on an alleged barebones anonymous tip that an officer likely fabricated to wage a personal vendetta against Mr. Cruz; this alleged tip tainted the remainder of the averments in the affidavit, and the investigation as a whole, beyond redemption12

 A. Evidence indicates that the barebones anonymous tip in this case sprang from an officer’s fabrications to serve as a means for that officer to carry out a personal vendetta against Mr. Cruz14

 B. The statements in the affidavit related to a suggestive “photo show” with an employee at the Red Roof Inn did not contribute to the probable-cause inquiry, but they did contribute to the need for a Franks hearing.....23

C.	The affiant’s averments in the remainder of the affidavit cannot save the search warrant in this case; those averments are the fruit of Sgt. Turner’s targeting of Mr. Cruz and carry the taint of the original tip	28
D.	The good-faith exception to the warrant requirement does not apply to save this evidence from suppression; evidence suggests the other officers knew of Sgt. Turner’s romantic involvement with Ms. Downey and this involvement’s complications.....	33
II.	Mr. Cruz’s sentence of 123 months constitutes an abuse of discretion and qualifies as substantively unreasonable	35
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
	APPELLANT’S DESIGNATION OF RECORD	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bazzi v. City of Dearborn</i> , 658 F.3d 598 (6 th Cir. 2011)	19, 21
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	22
<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 963 F.2d 1220 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Estate of Dietrich v. Burrows</i> , 167 F.3d 1007 (6 th Cir. 1999)	19, 21
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	passim
<i>Hart v. Parks</i> , 450 F.3d 1059 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	30
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	30
<i>Painter v. Robertson</i> , 185 F.3d 557 (6 th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , No. 09-2504 (6 th Cir. Sept. 26, 2011)	29
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 12 F.3d 540 (6 th Cir. 1993)	25, 28
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 811 F.3d 801 (6 th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>United States v. Christmas</i> , 222 F.3d 141 (4 th Cir. 2000).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 423 F.3d 526 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , No. 14-6326 (6 th Cir. Nov. 24, 2015)	17, 18, 28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 364 F.3d 1185 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	17

<i>United States v. Lanham</i> , 617 F.3d 873 (6 th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Mastromatteo</i> , 538 F.3d 535 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	11, 13, 28
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , No. 15-2260 (6 th Cir. Aug. 24, 2016).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Pearce</i> , 531 F.3d 374 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 182 F.3d 473	11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Studabaker</i> , 578 F.3d 423 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	11, 35
<i>United States v. Tuter</i> , 240 F.3d 1292 (10 th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6 th Cir. 2010).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , No. 12-307 (U.S. June 26, 2013)	30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	7, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	11, 35, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	7
21 U.S.C. § 851	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	19, 21

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. IV12

Rules

Sixth Cir. R. 28(b)(1)(B).....v
